TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		08/04/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Access Intelligence LLC	
Street Address:	4 Choke Cherry Road	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

Name:	Access Intelligence International LLC	
Street Address:	4 Choke Cherry Road	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

Name:	PBI-CWA, LLC
Street Address:	4 Choke Cherry Road
City:	Rockville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20850
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

Name:	Chemical Week Associates LLC
Street Address:	4 Choke Cherry Road
City:	Rockville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20850
	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK "

REEL: 003835 FRAME: 0245

Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	
		1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2101137	TELECOMWEB
Registration Number:	2358087	WIRELESS TODAY
Registration Number:	2820534	TELECOM POLICY REPORT
Registration Number:	3009805	BROADBAND BUSINESS FORECAST
Registration Number:	3058971	TELECOMTACTICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (207)773-8023

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2077735651

Email: thb@mpmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy H. Boulette
Address Line 1: 75 Pearl Street

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RIAL01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy H. Boulette
Signature:	/Timothy H. Boulette/
Date:	08/14/2008

Total Attachments: 3

source=Access - Executed Partial Trademark Release 8.4.08#page1.tif source=Access - Executed Partial Trademark Release 8.4.08#page2.tif source=Access - Executed Partial Trademark Release 8.4.08#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003835 FRAME: 0246

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 4, 2008, and made by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation, having an office at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, California 90404 ("Grantee") to ACCESS INTELLIGENCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent"), ACCESS INTELLIGENCE INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Access International"), PBI-CWA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("PBI-CWA"), and CHEMICAL WEEK ASSOCIATES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively with Parent, Access International and PBI-CWA, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2005, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 8, 2005, at Reel 3136 and Frame 0788; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks. Except as expressly set forth herein with respect to the Trademarks, the Security Agreement remains in full force and effect and Grantee's rights thereunder are not in any way modified by this Termination.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/72612327.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003835 FRAME: 0247 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,

a California corporation

Name:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE TRADEMARK

REEL: 003835 FRAME: 0248

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Reel/Frame
TELECOMWEB	2,101,137	09/30/1997	3136/0788
WIRELESS TODAY	2,358,087	06/13/2000	3136/0788
TELECOM POLICY REPORT	2,820,534	03/02/2004	3136/0788
BROADBAND BUSINESS FORECAST	3,009,805	10/25/2005	3136/0788
TELECOMTACTICS	3,058,971	02/14/2006	3136/0788

A/72612327.2

RECORDED: 08/14/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003835 FRAME: 0249